
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO:    Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
FROM:  Peter Bode, Planner/Zoning Official  
 
DATE:   September 30, 2022 
 
SUBJECT:  Agenda – Regular Meeting 
   Tuesday, October 4, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. 
  Fairmont City Council Chambers, 100 Downtown Plaza 
 
1) Approval of Agenda 
 
2) Approval of Minutes – July 5, 2022 
 
New Business 
 
3) Public Hearing – Variance Request for Jim Draper at 109 Sisseton Dr 
 
4) Public Hearing – Variance Request for John Madsen at 318 E Blue Earth Ave 
 
Old Business 
 
None 
 
5) Adjournment 



MINUTES OF THE FAIRMONT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

Regular Meeting  
July 5, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. 
City Council Chambers, City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza 
 
Members present: Mike Jacobson, Mike Klujeske, Susan Krueger, Jay Maynard, Adam Smith, Council Liaison 
Wayne Hasek, Council Liaison Bruce Peters 
Members absent: None 
Staff present: City Administrator Cathy Reynolds, Planner & Zoning Official Peter Bode 
 
Chair Krueger called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 
 
Approval of Agenda: Motion by Maynard and second by Smith to approve the agenda as presented. Motion 
carried. 
 
Approval of Minutes: Chair Krueger suggested an edit to the March 1, 2022 submitted minutes changing the 
member seconding the motion to approve the previous meeting minutes to Jacobson instead of Smith. Motion 
by Maynard and second by Jacobson to approve the March 1, 2022 meeting minutes as amended. Motion 
carried. 
 
New Business: None 
 
Public Hearing – Relocation of Home to 512 N Elm St: Chair Krueger opened the public hearing. Bode 
introduced a request by Habitat for Humanity to relocate an existing home to 512 N Elm St. Bode stated that 
staff’s findings support approval because relocation of the home would have a neutral or positive impact on 
the neighborhood. 
 
Lowell Ableson, residing at 522 N Elm St, spoke against the request. 
 
Lon Luhmann, residing at 522 N Elm St, spoke against the request. 
 
There were no further public comments. Motion by Maynard and second by Smith to close the public hearing. 
Motion carried. 
 
Members discussed the request. 
 
Motion by Maynard and second by Smith to approve relocation of the home to 512 N Elm St as requested. 
Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing – Variance at 512 N Elm St: Chair Krueger opened the public hearing. Bode introduced a 
variance request by Habitat for Humanity to allow a structural height of 33 feet where 30 feet is normally 
required. Bode stated that staff’s findings support approval of the variance request. 
 
Lowell Ableson, residing at 522 N Elm St, spoke against the request. 
 
Lon Luhmann, residing at 522 N Elm St, spoke against the request. 
There were no further public comments. Motion by Maynard and second by Klujeske to close the public 
hearing. Motion carried. 



 
Members discussed the request. 
 
Motion by Maynard and second by Smith to approve the variance request for a 33-foot structural height 
requirement where 30 feet is normally required. Motion carried. 
 
Adjournment: There were no additional agenda items. Chair Krueger adjourned the meeting at 4:58 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Peter Bode 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT – VARIANCE – 109 SISSETON DR 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant: Jim Draper 
Property Owner: Jim Draper 
Purpose: To allow a 15-foot in lieu of 30-foot front yard setback 
Address: 109 Sisseton Drive 
Parcel Number: 23.072.0250 
Zoning: R-1 Single Family Residential, Shoreland Overlay District Tier B 
Surrounding Land Use: Low-density residential 
Application Date: August 25, 2022 
Review Date: October 4, 2022 
 
BACKGROUND 
This non-conforming and irregularly shaped R-1 Single Family Residential lot is approximately 12,545 square 
feet in area. Located south of Lake Sisseton, along the narrow stretch of Sisseton Drive, the lot’s irregularity is 
defined by conjoining streets and blocks as they are planned around the lake. 
 
The applicant proposes to build a garage in the southwest of the lot, 15 feet from the front property line 
where 30 feet is normally required. 
 
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
The Fairmont Comprehensive Plan guides the use of this neighborhood to be traditional residential 
neighborhood. The parcel is zoned R-1, of which detached garages are permitted. Shoreland management 
regulations here require a maximum of 30% impervious surface coverage on the lot, which is met by the 
proposed request. 
 
City Code requires a 30-foot setback from front property lines in this district. The applicant proposes to place 
the structure 15 feet from the front property line. 
 
REVIEW OF VARIANCE STANDARDS 
City Code Section 26-101 guides the Board of Zoning Appeals in how to review variance requests: 

No variance shall be granted to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this chapter. Variances 
shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this chapter 
and when the terms of the variance are consistent with the comprehensive plan. In granting a variance 
the board may prescribe appropriate conditions in conformity with this chapter. When such conditions 
are made part of the terms under which the variance is granted, violation of the conditions is a violation 
of this chapter. A variance shall not be granted by the board of appeals and adjustments, or by the city 
council on appeal, unless it conforms to the following standards. 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved that cause practical difficulties in complying with the requirements of this chapter and 
do not result from the actions of the petitioner. Economic considerations alone shall not 
constitute practical difficulties. 

 
 



Staff find that a special condition exists related to the land itself. The lot exists at the apex of a bend in 
Sisseton Drive, as the road extends south away from the lake. As a result, the buildable area of this lot is 
significantly impacted relative to a standard rectangular lot so that the buildable depth is abnormally short. 
As Sisseton Drive bends to the south, the front yard setback extends to cover much of the lot’s north and 
west. 
 

(2) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the petitioner of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this chapter and 
the granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 
Staff find that literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the 
substantial property rights enjoyed by others in the same district. Residences and garages in the 
neighborhood are routinely closer to their respective front yards than required as a result of the crowded 
arrangement of parcels and streets here. It is staff’s opinion that the proposal will not be out of character 
with its surroundings. 
 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the petitioner any special privilege that is denied by this 
chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same area and the petitioner proposes to 
use the property in a reasonable manner. 

 
Staff find that the applicant proposes to use the property reasonably. Granting the variance will not 
confer on the petitioner any special privilege denied to other structures in the area. 
 

(4) The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of air and light to adjacent property, 
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or 
in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the city. 

 
Staff find that granting the request will not impair supplies of air or light to adjacent property, or otherwise 
impact the public welfare or property values. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommend that the Board of Zoning Appeals consider the legal standards set forth by Minnesota 
Statute 462.357(6) when considering variance applications. This includes a three-factor practical difficulties 
test:  
 

1) Reasonableness- does the landowner intend to use the property in a reasonable manner?  
2) Uniqueness- are there unique physical characteristics of the land, not personal preferences of 

the landowner, that creates the circumstance? 
3) Essential Character- will the resulting structure be out of scale, out of place or otherwise 

inconsistent with the surrounding area?  
 
 
 
 
 



Staff find that the applicant intends to use the property in a reasonable manner. The proposed garage will 
not increase the impervious surface coverage of this lot over the requirement, resulting in a reasonable 
amount of open space remaining on the lot. The lot’s unique shape adjacent to Sisseton Drive creates a 
unique characteristic reducing the ability to place an accessory structure. The proposal will not be 
inconsistent with the surrounding area. 
 
Considering applicable statute and code, staff’s findings support the request for a variance to allow a 15-
foot in lieu of 30-foot front yard setback requirement. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Peter Bode 
Planner & Zoning Official 











BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT – VARIANCE – 318 E BLUE EARTH AVE 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant: Ben Madsen 
Property Owner: John Madsen 
Purpose: To allow a 5-foot in lieu of 10-foot eastern side yard setback requirement 
Address: 318 E Blue Earth Ave 
Parcel Number: 23.269.0590 
Zoning: B-1 Neighborhood Business 
Surrounding Land Use: Small format business, residential 
Application Date: September 15, 2022 
Review Date: October 4, 2022 
 
BACKGROUND 
This non-conforming B-1 Neighborhood Business lot measures approximately 75 feet in width, 133 feet in 
length, and 9,975 square feet in area. Located along the Blue Earth Avenue corridor, a surveying office exists 
here surrounded by other small-format commercial buildings and one single family home to the southeast and 
south of the property. 
 
The applicant proposes to add on to an existing garage in the southeast of the lot, 5 feet from the eastern side 
property line where 10 feet is normally required. 
 
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
The Fairmont Comprehensive Plan guides the use of the corridor to be mixed use neighborhood – which is 
intended to combine small-format business with accessible housing. The parcel is zoned B-1 Neighborhood 
Business, of which offices and their accessory storage structures are permitted. 
 
REVIEW OF VARIANCE STANDARDS 
City Code Section 26-101 guides the Board of Zoning Appeals in how to review variance requests: 

No variance shall be granted to allow a use not permissible under the terms of this chapter. Variances 
shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this chapter 
and when the terms of the variance are consistent with the comprehensive plan. In granting a variance 
the board may prescribe appropriate conditions in conformity with this chapter. When such conditions 
are made part of the terms under which the variance is granted, violation of the conditions is a violation 
of this chapter. A variance shall not be granted by the board of appeals and adjustments, or by the city 
council on appeal, unless it conforms to the following standards. 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved that cause practical difficulties in complying with the requirements of this chapter and 
do not result from the actions of the petitioner. Economic considerations alone shall not 
constitute practical difficulties. 

 
Staff find that special circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land and structure. First, the existing 
garage to which the applicant proposes the addition be attached is already located 5 feet to the eastern 
and southern property lines. This is significant because the southeast corner, where this existing garage is 
located, is the most sensitive area of the lot as it abuts a single family home. While the applicant could 



place the addition to the west of the existing garage instead of the north, this would extend commercial 
structural development close to residential development. Placing the addition to the north, to abut another 
commercial property, helps to keep reasonable separations between commercial and residential 
development. Staff believe this condition relating to the existing garage’s location represents a special 
circumstance. 
 
Additionally, the lot’s substandard width creates a condition in which placing the addition to the west of 
the garage provides difficult parking access. 
 

(2) Literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the petitioner of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this chapter and 
the granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 
Staff find that literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the 
substantial property rights enjoyed by others in the same district. Commonly along Blue Earth Avenue, 
particularly among lots which are substandard, existing accessory and principal developments can be 
found very close to property lines. 
 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the petitioner any special privilege that is denied by this 
chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same area and the petitioner proposes to 
use the property in a reasonable manner. 

 
Staff find that the applicant proposes to use the property reasonably. Granting the variance will not 
confer on the petitioner any special privilege denied to other structures in the area. 
 

(4) The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of air and light to adjacent property, 
or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or 
in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the city. 

 
Staff find that granting the request will not impair supplies of air or light to adjacent property, or otherwise 
impact the public welfare or property values. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommend that the Board of Zoning Appeals consider the legal standards set forth by Minnesota 
Statute 462.357(6) when considering variance applications. This includes a three-factor practical difficulties 
test:  
 

1) Reasonableness- does the landowner intend to use the property in a reasonable manner?  
2) Uniqueness- are there unique physical characteristics of the land, not personal preferences of 

the landowner, that creates the circumstance? 
3) Essential Character- will the resulting structure be out of scale, out of place or otherwise 

inconsistent with the surrounding area?  
 
 



Staff’s evaluation indicates that the landowner intends to use the property reasonably by proposing to build 
to the north, closer to another business and Blue Earth Avenue, instead of along the southern property line. 
Unique characteristics of the land, namely the substandard width of the parcel and the existing garage’s 
location, create the circumstance. The essential character of the Blue Earth Avenue corridor would not be 
impacted by the proposed addition. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Peter Bode 
Planner & Zoning Official 
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